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TO: Natural Resources Board

FROM: Jeff Schoepke, Director, Environmental Policy
RE; NR 445
DATE: April 22, 2003

Thank you for the oppertunity to speak this afternoon on proposed
revisions to NR 445, the state air toxics program,

Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce (WMC} is a statewide, non-
profit association representing Wisconsin business. WMC has 4,300
members that include both large and small manufacturers, service
companies, local chambers of commerce and specialized frade
assoclations. WMC has been engaged in this rulemaking sffort for
nearly four years and has submitted six sets of comments to date.
This testimony is intended to summarize and clarify the points
already raiged in those communications. Our detailed written
comments outline WMC's concerns in more detail, and for the most
part, are still applicable on key issues discussed here,

While WMC has significant concerns about the general approach of
NR 445, we have been pleased with the process DNR staff have used
to date. Staff have been inclusive in their efforts and responsive 1o
industry concermns.

WMC supports several provisions in the proposed rule that will clarify,
sireamiine or otherwise reduce costs associated with this ever-

- . expanding program. Specific provisions that WMC supports include:

* The concept of due diligence in the search and Inguiry
process, and the accompanying safe harbor Drovisions.

* Additional criteria added to the rule's listing protocols,
allowing, among other things, exclusions for substances
adequately regulated by other programs. {Although we
believe, as discussed later, the concept of a more refined
evaluation must be taken to another, more detailed level)

* The opportunity provided by the rule to “petition” the listing
of a particular substance.

» Language clarifying that sources subject 1o federal
Tequirernents are exempt to the extent the federal standards
address NR 445 substances.

¢ Language providing exemptions for incidental ernitters, such
as non-industrial operations.

* Provisions adding modeling off-ramps that allow sources to
demonstrate compliance based on risk analysig or avoid
regulation through “simple” modeling.
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» The addition of lower thresholds based on stack heights, and
the DNR's approach to handling terrain concerns on a case-
by-case basis.

* Final rule draft proposals which remove wood dust and
crystalline silica from the rule’s tables.

These changes improve the rule. If these revisions were 10 mave
forward on their own, WMC might refer to the effort as “regulatory
reform”.

However, the rule is still fundamentally flawed, WMC continues to
oppose the general approach of NR 445 reliance on third party lists to
“dump” chemicals on a list with little consideration of actual risk o1
occurrence in Wisconsin, as well as the absence of meaningful
evaluation of costs and related benefits associated with regulating the
listed substances. This listing protocol results in expansive
applicability and extraordinary administrative costs for a rule with no
quantified environmental benefits.

WMC’s general concerns with NR 445 include:

* The continued use of third party chemical lists as the primary
source for NR 445, even though one of those lists {ACGIH)
specifically advises against use for ambient air quality
standards.

- * Regulatory thresholds, particularly for cargincgez}s, that are
- overly conservative.
%- A state toxics program thrée times as large as the federal

program (578 substances in NR 445 vs. 189 in the federal
HAPS program) adding a significant additicnal layer of
regulatory burdens.

% * An ongoing process of adding chemicals to a state cnly list
that will by its very nature eventually add hundreds of more
substances and related burdens on Wisconsin ndustry.

* Administrative and related paperwork costs that are stil]
significant, despite efforts to reduce these burdens, with no
corresponding environmental benefits,

Nearly two years ago WMC approached DNR about Chapter 227
requiremnents regarding small business impacts and mitigation. DNR
shared WMC's interest in limiting administrative burdens, and
engaged WMC in this discussion. The result was a cooperative
process of reviewing the costs, including WMC's retention of cutside
consultants to assist in the effort,
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The full results of this study were submitted for the record in _
sSeptember, 2002. To the surprise of few, the study shows significant
administrative costs associated with the rule. The measure of
administrative costs is summarized in the table below:

Administrative costs of First-Year Implementation of NR. 445
Rules Estimated Average Estimated Statewide Costs
Version! Caost per Facility
K Number % Increase
Tncrease of Over
$ Over Facilities Total Existing
Existing Rules
| Rules
Existing ' $126,900 - 0% 800 $101,520,000 0 %
Rule '
Extended $221,400 75 % 1,620 $358,668,000 253 %
Rule
Streamlined | $204,000 6l % 1,237 $252,348,0600 149 %
Rule
Rule as $163,700 29 % 1,223 $200,205,100 97 %
Approved
for
Hearings

The study protocols are described in the report, and this memo does
not discuss them in detail here. The primary author of the study
report, Lyman Wible of Kestrel Management Services, LLC, will speak
later and take questions on study protocol. However, it is important
to note that these costs are administrative only, and do not reflect
capital costs of compliance.

Two general observations of the study are clear to those looking at
the data even for the first time:

1) The rule presents a significant increase in costs per
company, and to all of industry in general, and

2} Streamlining efforts pushed by industry and adopted by
DNR have reduced costs substantially over the originally
proposed revisions.

' The “extended rule” assumes the addition of new substances and thresholds, with
implementation under existing provisions. The “streamlined rule” contains
streamlining measures presented at the onset of the study. The “rule as approved for
hearing” reflects the latest version of the rule now the subject of these comments.
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The study estimated that the current draft rule costs $158 million less
than a rule using existing framework (i.e., ne streamiining measures).
However, the study also quantified the concemns of industry that
administrative costs of a revised NR 445 remain high - close to $100
million additional in the first year. The study also concludes that
listing of substances, and a company’s documentation of substances
it may or may not have are the biggest cost driver.

WMC's concems over the $100 million price tag for this rule is two-
fold. First, the rule by itself is too costly in light of expected benefits.
Second, the additional $100 million burden imposed on manufacturers
Is not an isolated "cost of doing business,” but is in addition to many
other regulatory burdens on Wisconsin businesses not imposed in
other states.

On the first point, DNR was helpful in determining the regulatory
burdens associated with this proposal. While there remains certain
disagreement on the expected price tag, DNR and WMC generally
agree that a substantial effort will be required to determine whether
and to what extent the rule applies. On the other hand, DNR did little
to assess what Wisconsin citizens gain by these efforts. For example,
flour would now be considered a "toxic," requiring an assessment by
bakeries as to whether they emit flour at threshold levels (0.0269
Ibs/hr), and if so, whether the levels exceed ambient air
concentrations at their fenceline (12 micrograms/m®. Bakeries must
also assess new reporting obligations under NR 438 {Inventory reports
if 118 Ibs/yr.} Since bakeries do not have in-house professionals to
make these determinations; they must hite consultants at substantial
costs. Yet, DNR did not even attempt to assess whether a "flour
threat" exists, or correspondingly, whether mandating these
requirements on bakeries produces any meaningful benefiz.

On the second point, the $100 million cost for manufacturers is only
part of the cost of doing business in Wisconsin. Earlier this year,
WMC conducted listening sessions on Wisconsin's regulatory climate
and heard some disturbing stories on how the DNR continues to
create disincentives for manufacturers to expand or locate in
Wisconsin. The common theme throughout the state is that
Wisconsin is becoming increasingly uncompelitive when businesses
assess thelr investment options. Delays in obtaining needed air
permits top the list of concerns, but the continual expansion of state
only rules with little or no environmental benefit are a close second.
We have litile doubt that the expansive nature of this rule will be an
additional impediment to economic development. In fact, we know
companies are being advised not to locate in Wisconsin because of
the potential regulatory costs associated with this rule.
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simply put, the current process of adding hundreds of substances
from third-party lists is the fundamental flaw with NR 445. The
Kestrel study confirmns that this listing process ¢reates an enormous
regulatory burden on Wisconsin industry that will continue to
compound as more and more substances are added. The most
discouraging aspect of DNR's approach is the fact these burdens will
be incurred without any meaningful effort by the department to
quantify corresponding environmental benefits.

Every time a particular substance received a heighten level of scrutiny
by the department in this rulemaking process (i.e., silica, wood dust,
diesel exhaust, asphalt fumes, coal dust, stc.}, the DNR concluded
that NR 445 simply did not work. In those circumstances DNR
determined that these substances should either not be regulated
(wood dust, silica, asphalt) or should be regulated in a different
manner (coal dust, diesel). This begs the question of what the rule
roight ook like if such an analysis were to be conducted for each of
578 substances. Why should there not be a substance-specific
evaluation on each substance, new or existing? How many would
stand up to such scrutiny and stay on the tables as proposed?

WMC's position is that the DNR Board should move forward with
streamlining measures outlined earlier, lessening the already too high
regulatory burdens on Wisconsin's manufacturing sector. Allowing
companies 1o take advantage of the streamlining provisions and cut
implementation costs of the rule now will remove at least some
disincentives when companies evaluate whether to invest in
Wisconsin, Timing is critically important as we expect business
opportunities, and related investment decisions, will present
themselves when the nation emerges from its current econormic
doldrums.

On the other hand, now is not the time to add more disincentives to
invest in Wisconsin. It is WMC’s position that there must be a
compelling showing that such Wisconsin-only burdens are necessary
{0 protect public health or the environment. And, as we learned in
our evaluation of coal dust and diesel exhaust, part of this substance-
specific scrutiny must include alternatives to the NR 445 cockie-cutter
approach. Wisconsin industry cannot afford a “regulation for
regulation sake” rule. The Board should not proceed with the listing
of additicnal substances and related lower regulatory thresholds.

Again, thank you for the opportunity to comment on this rule.
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Wisconsin Public Interest Research Group

Statement of WISPIRG Director Kerry Schumann,
In Support of NR445 Rule Revision: Regulation of Toxic Air Emissions
May 22, 2003

Thank you for the opportunity to speak today. On behalf of the Wisconsin Public Interest
Research Group, I ask that you approve NR445. Although these rules are not perfect, we
believe the expansion of the list of toxic air emissions will help to protect the health of
Wisconsin citizens.

Why do we need to strengthen the regulation of air toxins?

There are about 80,000 chemicals in use by industry today. Chemicals are used in the
creation and processing of thousands of products. They are used 1o create plastic products,
from toys to toilet seats. They are used in creating electronics, paper ‘products, machinery,
pharmaceutical and personal care products, and household cleaners. Chemicals are also used

in the process of food production, like packing meat and vegetables, and during electricity
generation.

When factories across the U.S. and Wisconsin use chemicals they release many of those
chemicals, polluting the air we breathe. These potlutants escape from smokestacks and
generators, sneak out of factories and evaporate from holding tanks.

Many of the chemicals in use today are toxic and are threatening the health of Wisconsin
citizens. Chemical air emissions can lead to cancer, birth defects, neurological damage,
impaired fetal brain development, respiratory problems, reproductive problems, suppressed
immune systems and developmental delays. Recent statewide data shows that 3,498
Wisconsinites have been diagnosed with Tung cancer, 58.099 with emphysema, 176,232 with .
chronic bronchitis and 133,623 with-adult asthma. ST e

Indi\?iduaﬂy, toxic air emissions can have an impact on human health. When humans are
exposed to a number of different chemicals from a number of different sources, as is more
typically the case, the cumulative effects are even more dramatic.

Despite the many health effects we are aware of from chemical air emissions, there is an
additional problem: we know almost nothing about the effect most chemicals are having on

reach the market. Of the 80,000 chemicals in use today, 2,800 are considered high
production volume chemicals - meaning industry uses over I million pounds per year. We
only have health information for about 7% of the 2,800 high production volume chemicals,
and for less than 1% of the total chemicals used.

Why are the effects of man-made chemicals such a mystery? Most people probably assume
that any chermical on the market today underwent safety testing before being approved for
use. Unfortunately, that is not the case. The federal government does not require chemicals
to be tested before they are used, and industry pressure has prevented much-needed chemical
safety laws from becoming a reality in the United States.

Because of scientific research by groups like the National Toxicology Program and the World
Health Organization’s International Agency for Research on Cancer, we are slowly learning
the effects of different chemicals on human health. This research is often finding that
chemicals are toxic to humans in much smaller quantities than was previously realized. As
more scientific research becomes available, it is imperative that state and federal government

FRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER




take action to limit air emissions of chemicals that have been found to be toxic.

WISPIRG supports the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources’ decision to update the
state’s list of hazardous air contaminants based on scientific research. We fully support the
addition of chemicals that have been found to harm human health to the list of regulated air
toxins. We support the reductions in allowable emission levels for many of the chemicals on
the existing list based on scientific research. WISPIRG also supports the change to risk-based
thresholds as the standard for setting emissions levels.

Although we ask you to adopt NR445, we do want to highlight one major problem with the
rule.

NR445 contains several loopholes that reduce industries’ accountability for illegally
polluting. WISPIRG opposes both the “safe harbor” and “incidental emitters” portions of
the rules. These policies will protect illegal polluters from being held responsible for
negatively impacting human health.

Despite the problems with NR445, 1 ask you to support the rule. Overall, the revisions to this
program will help protect Wisconsin citizens from toxic air pollution.

R XX

Wisconsin Public Interest Research Group (WISPIRG) is a nonprofit, nonpartisan public
interest advocacy group working to protect the environment, protect consumers and promoie
democracy. For more information about WISPIRG, go to www.wispirg.org.
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Dear Honorable Senators and Representatives:

Thank you for this opportunity to testify at this joint meeting of the Senate
Committee on the Environmen_t and Natural Resources and the Assembly Committee on
Natural Resources, 1am the Envi;‘o'nméntai Epidemiologist with the Madison
Depar:_rﬁent of Pubii_c HEaith and have expér;‘ence working with regional Wi DNR staff
to address cdnterhs'-;':ibaut air toxics raised by Madison residents. | also have spent a
considerable amount of time working with the NR445 Technical Advisory Group, which
was charged with helping DNR staff develop the rule revisions we are discussing today.

It is from this perspective that | ask You to support the implementation of these
rule revisions as they are currently written,

Madison Department of Public Health supports these proposed rule revisions to
NR 445 and related rules. While there are concerns that are not addressed by these
revisions,mseveral Empértaht 'improvements to the current rules are made by these
revisions. Some of these improvements include: ,
* Listing of threshold limits for 144 additional hazardous air pollutants,
* Establishment of risk-based threshold limits for carcinogenic pollutants,
* Revision of threshold limits for 116 regulated poliutants to match current scientific

knowledge,
* Additional control of emissions from diesel generators,
« Inclusion of hazardous air-pollutants (such as coal dust) that need further study to
_determine the appropriate steps for compliance determination.

These improvements are critical if local public health agencies, my own, and regional
DNR staff are going to be effective in protecting public health and reducing exposure

to hazardous air poliutants.

After these needed changes are implemented, our Department strongly urges
the DNR and the Natural Resources Board to consider further improvements to air
toxics rules that will further strengthen public health protection. These improvements




were identified and discussed during the meetings of the NR445 Technical Advisory

Group (TAG) but were not included in the current rule revision because they did not

have broad stakeholder support. These improvements include:

« Cumuiative exposure to multiple hazardous air pollutants must be considered to
ensure protection of public health.

« Control of hazardous air pollutants should include all potential pathways of

exposure not just inhalation. This is especially true for persistent, bioaccumulative
toxic chemicals.

Thank you for your consideration of this important effort to improve our State’s
air quality. We look forward to working with WI DNR in the future to continue to
improve Wisconsin’s air quality protection rules. ‘

Sincerely,

<

John S. Hausfiyeck, MS, RS
Environmental Epidemiologist

signing for

Kathryn N Vedder, MD, MPH

Director of Public Heaith

Madison Department of Public Health



A Better NR 445 Option

WMC's Position

On Streamlining Provisions. The DNR Board should move forward with streamlining
measures outlined earler, lessening the already too high regulatory burdens on
Wisconsin's manufacturing sector. Allowing companies to take advantage of the
strearmnlining provisions and cut implementation costs of the rule now will remove at
least some disincentives when companies evaluate whether to invest in Wisconsin.
Timing is critically important as we expect business opportunities, and related
investment decisions, will present themselves when the nation emerges from the
current economic doldrums.

On New Burdens. Now is not the time to add more disincentives to invest in
Wisconsin. The Board shouid not proceed with the listing of additional substances.

On_Alternatives for Wisconsin-Specific Requlation of Toxics.

¢ There must be a compelling, substance-specific showing that Wisconsin-only
air toxics be regulated. Consistent with existing law, that approach would be
to quantify the risk associated with a proposed “candidate” substance and a
relating finding that regulation of that substance is necessary to protect public
health or the environment from quantified risks. The proposed listing protocol
could be used to identify such candidate substances.

e Pan of this substance-specific scrutiny must include evaluation of alternatives
(e.g., best management practices for dusts; alternative regulatory thresholds)
to NR 445’s “cookie-cutter” approach,

» One way to implement these Tecommendations is 1o proceed with-all
changes, including revised thresholds, except that new substances be
removed (or moved to separate table) from the draft rule. DNR would then
review these new, candidate substances in groups (or bins) in accordance
with appropriate criteria (e.g., initial assessment of toxicity). Once newly
identified substances are reviewed, DNR would continue this process with
existing substances.

Basic Rationale
Existing Law envisions this Process.

On the Preference that Federal Standards Control. Section 285.27(2) (a), Stats.,
provides:

If an emission standard for a hazardous air contarninant is promulgated under
. section 112 of the federal clean air act, the department shall promulgate
/’7 by rule a similar standard but this standard ma y not be more
/ restrictive in terms of emission limitations than the federal standard _ ..

On the Finding of Need. Section 285.27(2) (b), Stats., provides:

It an emission standard for a hazardous air contaminant is not promulgated
under section 112 of the federal clean air act, the department may promulgate
an emission standard for the hazardous air contaminant if the department




finds the standard is needed to provide adequate protection for
public health and welfare.

While the courts have ratified DNR's approach results in a finding, the court made it
clear the sufficiency of such finding was not the subject of the litigation. Those
understanding the genesis of the above provision have little doubt the Legislature’s
intent was that adding new, state-only substances would be the exception not the
rule. Also, it was always envisioned that DNR would produce evidence of need for
cach substance, and not provide the en masse rationalization currently used.

Experience Proves Substance-Specific Evaluation is needed

Every time a particular substance received a heighten level of scrutiny by the
department in this rulemaking process (L.e., silica, wood dust, diesel exhaust, asphalt
fames, coal dust, etc.), DNR concluded that NR 445 simply did not (or may notj work.
The result was that DNR concluded that these substances should either not be
regulated until a more substance- spemﬁc evaluation is completed (wood dust, silica)
or should be regulated in a different manner (coal dust, diesel). This experience
proves a flexible, substance- speczﬁc evaluation is warranted, and that this approach
has merit for all, not just those controversial substances noted above.

This has always been Industry’s Position

Flour Dust Example
DNR did little to assess what Wisconsin citizens gain by these efforts. For example, flour

would now be considered a “toxic,” requiring the following:

1.
2.
3.

4.

An assessment by bakeries as to whether they emit flour at threshold levels (0.0269

ibs/hy)
If so, whether the 1evels exceed amblent alr concentrations at their fenceline (12

- micrograms/m’)...

Bakeries Tnust also assess new repomng obhgatloﬁs under NR 438 (inventory reports

if 118 bs/yr.)
And determine permit requirements under NR407 (permit inclusion if 23.5 Ihs/yr}

Since bakeries do not have in-house professionals to make these determinations, they must
hire consultants at substantial costs. Yet, DNR did not even attempt to assess whether a
“lour threat" exists, or correspondingly, whether mandating these requirements on bakeries
produces any meaningful benefit.




Jim Doyte
Governor .
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Helene Nelson . )
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Senate Committee on Environment and Natural Resources
Assembly Committee on Natural Resources

Dear Legislators:

DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH

1 WEST WILSON STREET
P O BOX 2659

MADISON W1 53701-2859

608-266-1251
FAX: B0B-267-2832
www.dhfs state.wi.us

Attached is a copy of the text of my testimony on behalf of the Department of Health and Family
Services regarding Clearinghouse Rule 02-097 relating to the control of hazardous air
contaminants (revisions to the state air toxics rule). Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Mark A. Werner, Ph.D.
Toxicologist

Wisconsin.gov



Thank you for the opportunity to speak to you today. My name is Mark Werner and [ am
a toxicologist with the Wisconsin Department of Health and Family Services, Bureau of
Environmental Health. 1 am testifying at today's hearing in support of adoption of the
revisions to the state air toxics rule the Natural Resources Board approved in April. We
are supportive of this rule for a number of important reasons. First, the list of toxic
substances for which airborne emissions are regulated and the science on which those
regulations are based have not been updated since 1988, The past fifteen years have seen
the emergence of new methods of emissions control and new scientific data from animal
studies and community epidemiology studies on what levels of exposure to air pollutants
pose an unacceptably high health risk. And we benefit today from new and better
methods of assessing risks associated with chemical exposures. As such, this rule
represents a critical step forward in assuring that the protections offered the citizens of

Wisconsin in the way of air quality are founded in strong public health science.

Like other stakeholders, DHFS was a full partner in the Toxics Advisory Committee that
offered substantive input into the process by which these rule revisions were written.

This revision under consideration today represents not only the best efforts of DNR staff
and the citizen representatives of the Natural Resources Board, but those of other state
and local health agencies, environmental advocacy groups, and representatives of the
industrial and commercial sector. Our agency plays a unique role in interacting with DNR
on the air toxics rule, as we are charged with reviewing the data and opinions of bodies

such as the International Agency for Research on Cancer, the National Toxicology




Program, and the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists on the
potential of air pollutants to impact human health. From our perspective as the state’s
lead agency for environmental health risk assessment, we believe this rule will do what it
sets out to do - it will reduce the risk of acute and chronic health effects resulting from air
pollution, and it will give the state the basis it needs for regulating new chemicals that
should be subject to emission limits. In short, this rule means we can be more confident
the fresh air we enjoy in Wisconsin continues to contribute to the good health of the

citizens of the state,

The process by which this rule was crafted stands as a model for open, informed,
participatory rule-making, and the product represents the culmination of the joint work of
all the parties involved. This revised rule offers no party every provision they would like
it to include, but represents a rule all parties through their participation in the process
ha*&e come to find as one that is workable. The advisory committee membership was
constructed to ensure that the final revision both adequately protected public health and
allowed affected sectors to ensure that the anti-pollution rule to be considered for
adoption was practically achievable. The process has in fact yielded such a rule and we

support its adoption.

This rule also represents a step forward in its use of health-based thresholds for regulating
air emissions for carcinogenic substances. In doing so, Wisconsin will adopt a more
rational and more even-handed approach to regulating air contaminants that better

matches required emission controls with the health significance of those emissions. The




use of a one-in-one-million level as a starting point for assessing carcinogenic risks
associated with individual substances is another important step forward. Along with
other parties who committed time and effort to this process, we recognize that
compromise is necessary in order to achieve a working consensus so that other
substantive issues can be addressed and broader goals can be achieved. In spite of
occasional differences of perspective, we are proud to partner with the Department of
Natural Resources in assuring that air pollution does not pose a significant health
problem, and to provide technical assistance on non-routine air permitting issues where
standard approaches may not offer a view of the overall health risk a pollution source can

pose to a family, a neighborhood or a community.

In closing, we support this rule because it brings us newer and better science for the
limits we set on toxic air pollutants, because the rule and the process employed to create
it represent a balanced, fair and well-reasoned approach that gives no stakeholder all it
wishes for but provides every party something it finds useful and important, and because
the new, risk-based features of the rule provide stakeholders and the public with a better
‘yardstick’ for measuring the need for the pollution controls called for in the rule to
address exposure to airborne carcinogens. We support the efforts of the Department of
Natural Resources and its citizen board in assembling and endorsing this rule package,

and we urge you to support it. Thank you.




Senate Environment and Natural Resources Committee
Assembly Natural Resources
Joint Public Hearing
411 South, State Capitol
May 22, 2003 10:00

Agenda
1. Call of the Role

2. Agenda

Clearinghouse Rule 02-144
Relating to commercial fishing in Lake Michigan

Clearinghouse Rule 02-097
Relating to the control of hazardous air contaminants

ANNOUNCEMENTS

You may speak before the committee or simply register your vote on
the hearing slips. Be sure to fill out the slips and hand it to the Page.

Following this joint public hearing, the Senate Environment and
Natural Resources committee will remain for a public hearing on an
appointment to the Fox River Navigational System Authority




SUMMARY OF CR 02-144

Section 1 of the rule closes the season in Green Bay for commercial
trawling for smelt until July 1, 2008 :

Section 2 of the rule reduces the total annual allowable commercial
harvest of smelt taken from Green Bay from 351,993 pounds to zero
until July 1, 2008.

After that time, no more than 351,993 pounds may be taken from
Green Bay

From statewide public hearings

SUPPORT: 29
OPPOSE: 127

SUMMARY OF CR 02-097

The revisions to NR 445:
1. Increase the number of toxic substances regulated (144)

2. Adjust the emission thresholds for some previously regulated
substances

3. Make substantial changes in the rule that reduce regulatory
burdens to incidental emitters (streamline permits, Safe Harbor)

4. Provide compliance alternatives for some emitters

5. Clarify administrative requirements to show compliance with the
rule




QUESTIONS

Fhis proposed rule would be three times as large as the
~federal hazardous air poliutants (HAPs) program. How can
the agency greatly expand their list and program and state

there will be no increased workload on current staff?

ls this the beginning of an ever-burgeoning list? Will this list
continue to expand?

; Why can’t we just streamline the permitting process and then
Just look at small batches of HAPs?

There seem to be some discrepancies with the fiscal impact
/ this rule will have on Wisconsin business. But, if we were to

¥ use the DNR conservative estimate of $28 million cost to
business, why do that now during these tough economic
times?

f; This bill has a Safe Harbor ’_ vixsion,mwnich somewhat

mirrors what we offered in §enate Bill 61. But the Doyle has
stated his opposition to such provisions, -Double standard?

Q\é Adid _;fgmf ?"%ﬁf" e x‘




To: Committee on Environment and Natural Resources and Committee on Natural Resources

Senator Kedzie, Chairman Representative Johnsrud, Chairperson

Senators Stepp, Zien, Risser, Wirch Rep. Gunderson, Vice-Chairperson
Representatives Ott, Pettis, Bies,
Krawczyk, b4 Wiliams, Black

_ Gronomus, Steinbrink, Miller
Re: Clearinghouse Rule 02-097
Relating to the control of hazardous air contaminants

_ Date: May 22, 2003

The League of Women Volters of the Wisconsin Rapids Area( (LWVWRA), representing local citizens - families,
neighbors, and others, is testifying foday onthe Clearinghouse Rule 02-097 - the revisions fo Administrative Rule
NR445 relating to the control of hazardous air cortaminants,

The LWVWRA has been both interested and concerned about air quality in South Wood County for over a decade.
We have: testified at public hearings, requested the toxic air. moniitor for Witter Field, assisted the State Division of
Health with the asthma study of nearly 4000 Wood County:children, held informal study sessions with state
toxicologists, sponsored and moderated three public forums for air quality, and tried for iwo years-(albejt -
unsuccessfully)-to create a formal: partnership with the Department of Natural Resources, similar to the one which
industry now enjoys. Since the beginning, ‘our involvement has-been fo educate the citizens of South Wood County
about air quality and to advocate for preventive action to protect public heaith: o T

For one and one-half vears, the LWVYWRA servedas a delegate to the Technical Advisory Group {TAG) for the
revisions of NR445, the administrative nile controlling hazardous air contaminants. We partisipated as volunteers -
not as paid staff of either industrial or environmental groups o press their view, bizt {o listen and leamn about this
complicated rule, complete with its hundreds of numbers, chemical names, SIC codes, business and environmental
* considerations, and more. W' confusing for even the savviest professional, and nearly impossible for the lay citizen,
which we represented in this endeavor.

For nearly two years, Administrative Rule NR445 was carefully reviewed, scrutinized, and revised. The result is a rule
that more accurately reflects scientific knowiedge of air poliution’s effects on human health. it adds 144 new
chemicals to the list of hazardous air confaminants, many of which are strong respiratory irritants affecting our local
citizens. And although it includes more chemicals, the revisions are.crafied to achieve better compliance by industry.
They are, simply stated, e_asi.e_r':te_.anderstandsﬁﬁdémfi_treiiy.-i.oé%a.tﬂxef-wis_céﬁsinfM'anufactufe_fﬁéa’!?;ﬁ'ﬁs.)mmeme =
. wants you to befieve, the tule revisions actually streamiine the administrative costs for many companies. There is
simply-no basis for the claim that it will cost $100 million doliars to implement in the first year.

The members of the League of Women Voters of the Wisconsin Rapids Area live in a paper town. Paper runs the
economy of Wood County. We have the 10th highest per capita income in Wisconsin. We have good schools and a
vibrant community. But, as the good senators and representatives know, nothing comes-without a price. And the
“price” for our standard of fiving is compromised public health, backed by years of data and research. We have the
second highest asthma rates in Wisconsin, outpaced only by the urban center of Milwaukee. We have the dubious
distinction of being the most poliuted county in the state, both for water and air emissions. The primary sources ~
paper. Tons and fons of environmental releases pour into our county, and yet we live it, breathe it, work it. What price
should we pay for this distinction of being the most poliuted in the state of Wisconsin?

Please consider those residents whose health you now balance. We are certain that you will accept the hard work
demonstrated by the DNR, industry, and public health agencies to complete the first comprehensive rule revisions fo
NR445 since 1988! We, the citizens of the most polluted county, are counting on you. We look forward to breathing a
collective and cleaner sigh of relief. Thank you,

Respectfully submiited,

Sharon Schwab, Natural Resources Chairparson
League of Women Voters of the Wisconsin Rapids Area
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Clearinghouse Rule 02-097 - Relating to the Control of Hazardous Air Contaminants

The University of Wisconsin Extension, Solid and Hazardous Waste Education _
Center (SHWEC) was created to assist Wisconsin manufactures in improving the
efficiency and profitability of their operations through Pollution Prevention and wise
environmental management.

SHWEC works closely with Wisconsin Manufactures and Commerce, The
Department of Commerce-Small Business Clean Air Assistance Program, The
Department of Natural Resources and Small Business Development Centers around
the state to provide education and technical assistance on environmental compliance,
toxic chemical use reduction, and high volume industrial waste. SHWEC works with
manufacturers to reduce or eliminate air emissions, waste water discharges and
hazardous waste by the most economical means.

The Revisions to NR445, as adopted by the DNR Board, will affect many
Wisconsin manufacturers. We have worked closely with both WMC and DNR on
developing cost estimates of the impact of these rules, and on educational strategies to
assist manufacturers as they come into compliance with NR445.

We stand ready to assist companies that emit significant amounts of hazardous
air pollutants, to find ways to reduce or eliminate them completely. Our experience has
shown that this can often be done at a low cost, or economic gain to the company.

The revisions to NR445 will bring an opportunity to reach out to companies
around that state that are not directly affected by the rule. No company prefers to
manufacture using toxic chemicals, but many feel that they have no alternative if they
are to remain competitive and profitable. By raising awareness about toxic air
emissions, we can show companies that there may be alternatives to toxics in the
workplace.

SHWEC's mission as an educational program is to provide companies with
information and tools that will allow them to make informed decisions about the use of
toxic chemicals . Given the opportunity, most companies will choose to eliminate the
use of chemicals that may be a hazard to their workers and the communities they live
in, thus avoiding costs and liabilities beyond those of regulatory compliance.

It is our expectation that the revised NR445, like other similar regulations that
have come before it, will lead to reductions in the current and future use of toxic

chemicals by Wisconsin manufacturers.
o

University of Wisconsin, LS, Department of Agri and Wi i ties coopersting. UW-Extension provides aqual opportuniies in ployment and arog irg including Titie X and ADA
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TO: Senate Committee on Environment and Natural
Resources and Assembly Committee on Natural

Resources
FROM: Jeff Schoepke, Director, Environmental Policy
DATE: May 22, 2003
RE: NR 445

Thank you Chairman Kedzie and Chairman Johnsrud for the
opportunity to speak this afternoon on the DNR's revisions to NR 445,
the state air toxics program. With me today is Bob Fasshbender of the
Hamilton Consulting Group, who will discuss concerns regarding the
rule’s listing protocol, and Tom Kunes of Kestrel Management
services who will discuss the cost study developed by his firm.

Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce (WMC) is a statewide, non-
profit association representing Wisconsin business. WM hag 4,300
members that include both large and small manufacturers, service
companies, local chambers of commerce and specialized trade
assoclations. WMC has been engaged in this rulemaking effort for
neatly four years and has subrmitted seven sets of comments to DNR.

While WMC has significant concarns about the general approach of
NR 445, we do support several provisions in the proposed rule that
will clarify, streamline or otherwise reduce costs associated with this
ever-expanding program. Specific provisions that WMC supports
include:

¢ The concept of due difigence in the search and nguiry
process, and the accompanying safe harbor provisions.

e Additicnal criteria added to the rule’s listing protocols,
allowing, among other things, exclusions for substances
adequately regulated by other programs. {Although we
believe, as discussed later, the concept of a more refined
evaluation must be taken to another, more detailed level )

¢ language clerifying that sources subiect to federa!
requirements are exempt 1o the extent the federal standards
address NR 445 substances.

« Language imposing less onercus burdens for incidental
emitiers, such as non-industrial operations.

- »  Provisions adding modeling off-ramps that allow sources 1o
demonstrate compliance based on risk analysis or avoid
regiulation through “simple” modeling.
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* The addition of lower thresholds based on stack heights, and
the DNR’s approach to handling terrain concerns on a case-
by-case basis.

+ Final rule draft proposals which remove wood dust and
crystalline sitica from the rule's tables.

These changes improve the rule. If these revisions were to move
forward on their own, WMC would support this nule as consistent
with ouwr “regulatory reform” agenda to reduce regulatory burdens on
Wisconsin buginesses.

However, the rule is still fundamentally fiawed. WMC continues to
oppose the general approach of NR 445: reliance on third party lists to
“dump” chemicals on a list with little consideration of actual risk or

~ occurence in Wisconsin, as well as the absence of meaningful
evaluation of costs and related benefits associated with regulating the
listed substances. This listing protocol results in expansive
applicability and extracrdinary administrative costs. As we will
discuss in more detall later, the vast majority of these costs relate to
businesses proving no environmental or health threats actually exist,
We believe this shifting of burden on industry is inconsistent with the
clear legislative directive that DNR prove an environmental or health
need before regulating substances beyond federal law.

WMUC's general concerns with NR 445 include:

e The continued use of third party chermnical lists as the. primary
source for NR 445, even though one of those lists (ACGIH)
specifically advises against use for ambient air quality
standards.

¢ Regulatory thresholds, particularly for carcinogens, that are
overly conservative,

* A state toxics program three limes as large as the federal
program (578 substances in NR 445 vs. 189 in the federal
HAPS program) adding a significant additional layer of
regulatory burdens.

* Anon-going process of adding chemicals to a state only list
that will by Its very nature eventually add hundreds of more
substances and related burdens on Wisconsin industry.

¢ Administzative and related paperwork costs that are still
significant, despite efforts 1o reduce these burdens, with no
corresponding environmental benefits,

Early in this process WMC worked with the DNR to establish a cost
study for the rule which would quantify overall rule costs and identify
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cost pressure points. The result was a coopesrative process that
included WMC's retention of Kestrel Management Services to assist
in the effort.

To the surprise of few, the study shows significant administrative
costs associated with the rule. The measure of administrative costs is
summarized in the table below:

Administrative costs of First-Year Implementation of NR 445
Rules : Estimatéd Average Estimated Statewide Costs
Version' Cost per Facility
S % Mumber % Inerease
$ Ancrease | of Total Over
|0 Over: | Facilities - Existing
- Existing | Rules
. Rules
Existing $126,900 0% 800 $101,520,000 0%
Rule
Extended $221,400 75 % 1,620 $358,668,000 253 %
Rule
Streamlined | $204,000 6l % 1,237 $252,348,000 149 %
Rule
Rule as $163,700 29 % 1,223 $200,205,100 97 %
| Approved )
for
Hearings
.

The study protocols are described in the report, and this memo does
not discuss them in detall here. However, it is important to note that
these costs are administrative only, and do not reflect capital costs of
compliance.

WMC's concerns over the $100 million price tag for this rule is two-
fold. First, the rule by itself is too costly in light of expected benefits.
second, the additional $100 million burden imposed on manufacturers
s not an isolated "cost of doing business," but is in addition to many
other regulatory burdens on Wisconsin businesses not imposed in
other states.

' The “extended rule” assumes the addition of new substances and thresholds, with
implementation under existing provisions. The “streamlined rule” contains
streamlining measures presented at the onset of the study. The “rule as approved for
hearing” reflects the latest version of the rule now the subject of these comments,
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On the first point, DNR was helpful in determining the regulatory
burdens associated with this proposal. While there remains certain
disagreement on the expected price tag, DNR and WMC generally
agree that a substantial effort will be required to determine whether
and to what extent the rule applies. On the other hand, DNR did little
o assess what Wisconsin citizens gain by these efforts. The
Administrative requirements identified to cost more than §100 million
in the first year rarely identify substances i levels that raculire
controls. That is, the overriding regulatory mandate of this rule is to
require an-extensive “search and inquiry” of business operations o
discern: whether any of the now 578 substances are present at their
facilities; if so, whether emitted above threshold level: and finally (for
noncarcingens), whether present at the fence line above the
prescribed alr quality standards. This process almost always provides
a negative response 1o the question “do we have substances at levels
of concern?” :

On the second point, the $100 million cost for manufacturers is only
part of the cost of doing business in Wisconsin. Earlier this year,
WMC conducted listening sessions on Wisconsin's regulatory climate
and heard some disturbing stories on how the DNR continues to
create disincentives for manufacturers to expand or locate in
Wisconsin.® The common theme throughout the state is that
Wisconsin is becoming increasingly uncompetitive when businesses
assess their investment options. Delays in obtaining needed air
permits top the list of concems, but the continual expansion of state
only rules with little or no environmental benefit are a close second.
We have little doubt that the expansive nature of this rule will be an
additional impediment to economic development. [n fact, we know
companies are being adviged not to locate in Wisconsin because of
the potential requlatory costs associated with this rule.

Simply put, the current process of adding hundreds of substances
from third-party lsts is the fundamental flaw with NR 445. The
Kestrel study confirms that this listing process creates an enormous
regulatory burden on Wisconsin industry that will continue to
compound as more and more substances are added. The most
discouraging aspect of DNR's approach is the fact these burdens will
be incurred without any meaningful effort by the Department to
quantify corresponding environmental benefits.

WMC's position i that the Legislature should allow streamlining
measures outlined earlier to move forward, lessening the already oo
high reguiatory burdens on Wisconsin's manufacturing sector.
Allowing companies to take advantage of the streamlining provisions
and cut implementation costs of the rule now will remove at least
some disincentives when companies evaluate whather to invest in

? The findings from those hearings are assembled the WMC report The Cuase for
Regulatary Reform, released May 13, 2003,
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Wisconsin. Timing is critically important as we expect business
opportunities, and related investment decisions, will present
themselves when the nation emerges from its current economic
doldrums.

On the other hand, now is not the time to add more disincentives to
invest in Wisconsin. It is WMC's position that there must be a
compelling showing that such Wisconsin-only burdens are necessary
to protect public health or the environment. And, as we leamed in
our evaiuation of coal dust and diesel exhaust, part of this substance-
specific scrutiny must include alternatives to the NR 445 cookie-cutter
approach. Wisconsin industry cannot afford a “regulation for
regulation sake” rule. The Legislature should not proceed with the
Iisting of additional subsiances and related lower regulatory
thresholds.

Agaiﬁ, thank you for the opportunity to comment on this rule.







hyperactivity. Examples of air toxics include benzene, chromium, formaldehyde

and ammonia.

Air toxics can have their greatest impacts at the local neighborhood level.
Sources of air toxic emissions include large manufacturers with tall smokestacks
and smaller companies with shorier stacks that are often in or near residential

neighborhoods.

The Department of Natural Resources has successfully regulated air toxic
emissions since 1988. The Wisconsin hazardous air pollutant rule benefits
Wisconsi‘n-citizens'by filling in the g-agjé left by the federal air toxics program
when the Clean Air Act was amended in 1990. Only about a third of the
companies that report air toxics emissions fo the Departzﬁerst are regulated under
the federal program. For the other two thirds, about 550 companies, the only
public health protection provided is through the state program. While federal
requirements reduce hazardous emissions from some of the largest sources in
the nation, they often miss smaller levels of poliutants that can cause devastating
_eﬁects in iocai cammunlt:es where our: families: hve, work and piay In addfnan
“the state | prog{am better protects pubhc heaith by settmg standards for some 430
toxic poliutants compared to 188 under the federal program. Hydrogen sulfide
and ammonia are two examples of common industrial air toxics that are
regulated under the state but not the federal program.

The state program works - it has reduced air toxic emissions. For example,
small incinerators used to be commongplace at supermarkets, apartment buildings
and other commercial establishments. These were sources of dioxin, metals,
formaldehyde, and benzene — all known or suspected carcinogens. These
incinerators and their hazardous emissions no longer exist today, because of the
state program. By comparison, lllinois had some 70 incinerators at supermarkets
alone in 1998.



The Department began the process of updating NR 445 in February 2000 with
two major objectives. One was to put Wisconsin’s air toxics program back on a
firm science base. The second was to improve the regulatory system. | believe
we have been successful in achieving both objectives. | will cover each of these
objectives in a little more detail as well as provide you information related to the

projected costs of this rule.

Chapter NR 445 was adopted in 1988. Scientists’ knowl.edge of the health
effects of different chemicals has advanced over the intervening 15 years. The
Department, in collaboration with the Department of Health and Family Services,
reviewed the work of three national and international health organizations that
are recognized worldwide for their expertise, professionalism and objectivity.
Based on this review and the application of a second set of criteria, the

g Depaﬂment is prepasmg to add 144 subsiances to NR 445 to remove 6 from the
reguiatten and to revise the standards for about haif of the currentiy reguiated

substances.

A few examples, based on actual situations we know of in Wisconsin, will
illustrate the public health benefits from these revisions.

Currently, chrome VI, or hexavalent chrome, is regulated under NR 445 for its
non-cancer health effects. However, we now know that is also a carcinogen and
is about 240 times more hazardous than was thought 15 years ago. Company
ABC uses hexavalent chrome in its manufacturing process. It is located in
Milwaukee County, surrounded by commercial, residential and other industrial
uses. Its reported emissions of hexavalent chrome last year posed a health risk
that was greater than 1 in a million within a half-mile radius of the company. The




company is meeting current NR 445 standards and is not regulated under the
federal air toxics program. In the first map behind Tab 3, the yellow portion
shows the areas where the cancer risk level from this facility exceeds 1 in a
miili.on.. .As éan be seen in the second map, the concentration of hexavalent
chrome in the air in Milwaukee County (as well as several other Wisconsin
counties) was among the highest in the nation, in the 95 percentile. This is a

*

cause of concern.

Hexamethy ene-1,6 Dusocyanate is one of the new chemicals proposed to be
acfded to NR 445 it causes severe iung irritation and: may cause asthma with
repeated or proicnged :nhaiatson exposum It is pﬂmaﬂiy used in painting and
coatmg operatsons Last year, a metai tank manufacturer reported emissions
over 700 times greater than the proposed NR 445 threshold level. The
threshold levelis the level above which there may be a health concern,
depending on the site and source specifics of the company.

Concentrated sulfuric acid mist is another substance that is currently not

_ __reguiated but proposed to be s carcmcgen;c An electropiat;rag company
'repoﬂ'ed emissions of these at 120 times greater than the proposed NR 445
threshold.

Tab 2 contains additional information on some of the other chemicals that are
being added or whose standards are being substantially revised in the proposed

rule revision.

In summary, these rule revisions will provide our citizens with public health

protection based on sound and up-to-date science.




The second major objective of this rule revision is to reduce the regulatory
burden on industry by simplifying the regulation and by designing the system to
provide industry with more flexibility in achieving the desired outcome ~ air that is
heai.thy f-ér our c?iii:ehs fo bféaihe. We are introducing some innovative concepts
that start moving our regulations beyond the traditional “command and control”

model of air pollution regulation towards a system that is outcome (i.e., public
heaith) based, as well as simpler to meet.

Our thinking is that if we simp-iify the regulatory system, we will achieve greater
envamnmentai benef‘ ts at less cost ‘We have been willing to acknowledge that in
snmpiafy&ng the system by feduc:fng reguiatery oversight, we: potenttaily create
s&tuaﬂons whera a smali number of facilities are not reguiated for their air toxics
emissions as they should be. They slip between the cracks, so to speak. We
have established mechanisms in the rule that allow the Department to correct
these as they occur, without penalizing the companies that followed the
procedures and made good faith efforts to comply with the rule. We call this our

“backstop” provision.

Some ékéﬁiﬁies may help you understand what we have proposed.

INCIDENTAL EMITTERS

In the rule, we have identified types of industries and companies that are unlikely
to be significant sources of air toxic emissions. These include most non-
manufacturers and over 90% of manufacturing companies --in other words, most
Wisconsin businesses. We call companies in this category “incidental emitters”.

We have also identified a set of air toxics and activities/processes that we are
particularly concerned about either because they are widely used in industry or
because they are highly toxic. Under the rule revision, incidental emitters are only
responsible for compliance with regulatory requirements for these 81 chemicals




or processes. By narrowing the scope of their responsibility, we believe that we
will achieve greater compliance by these companies than if they were faced with
the entire NR 44_5 list of chemicals. And, through our backstop provision, we can
address those situations where other air toxics are emitted at levels that do not

protect public health.

4/ DUE DILIGENCE/SAFE HARBOR

Ancther example is the introduction of the due diligence and safe harbor

prowsmn _

Under the revised rule, a company will be deemed to be in compliance if it

conducted a reasonable (not exhaustive) investigation to determine whether or

not it has air toxic emissions above threshold levels, and took appropriate action

if it did. We believe that this will serve as an incentive for companies to do their

best to comply with the regulations. Again, our backstop authorfty will allow us to
| (;orrect mdmdua¥ but rare, s;tuatzons that ;nadvertenﬂy fall. through the cracks.

COMPLIANCE OPTIONS FOR CARCINOGENS

A final example of how industry will benefit from the revised rule concems
companies that emit carcinogens. Under the rule revision, we are setting risk
(or health) based threshold levels for carcinogens.

This change allows us to greatly simplify the compliance requirements for most
sources, from a regulatory perspective. We are able to design the system now so
that a company can decide for itself how to reduce or manage its emissions as
long as the end result meets a certain risk level. Under the old system, the only
alternative was a labor intensive and costly engineering analysis of avafiabie

control technology options.




Again, let me use real life examples to illustrate how this will benefit industry:

* Anindustrial boiler at a major manufacturer currently operating under a
variance is expected to be able to demonstrate compliance under the revised
rute by showing that the risk at the property line is less than 1 in a million for
arsenic. Under the current rule, the company must have the variance
reviewed by the DNR every five years. The review includes a detail
engineering analysis, public health protection showing and public hearing.

. Abaut half of the 26 foundr&es currently operating under NR 445 variances will
. e;ther be abfe to stay below thrashofds or demonstrate comp!:ance by
shawmg that the risk at the property line is less than 1 in a million for
benzene. Under the current rule, companies must have the variance reviewed
by the DNR every five years. The review includes a detailed engineering
analysis, public health protection showing and public hearing. These 12
manufacturers employ between 70 and 250 people each.

. A paperbaard mﬂi currant!y has enforcement pending for nencomphance w;th
the ex:stmg rule. Under the revised rule, the company will be abie to
demonstrate compi:ance for formaldehyde by staying below the threshold

after mak;ng minor modifications to its emission stack.

s A govemrﬁém agency needs to install new ethylene oxide sterilizers and is
considering installing them on the roof of the building. Under the existing rule,
they would need to either install control technology equipment or apply for a
variance. Under the revised rule, their emissions would be below the risk-
based threshold levels for ethylene oxide and they would be in compliance
without installing control technology equipment or applying for a variance.




IMPACT ON W!SCQ;‘_\E_S-IN_ INDUSTRY
» The issue of cost to Wisconsin’s industry of the rule revision is one that has
received a lot of attention. | want to spend a few minutes on this question and
ik abaut both the ;mtaai first year costs and the continuing costs. One of our
pnmary objeciwes was o reducethe regu!atcsry burden, not only for
companies that need to compfy with the new or revised standards but also for

all companies that are currently regulated under NR 445, These reduced
reguiatery burdans wuii beneﬁt zndustry on a co tlggmg b:as s both interms.
of ttme and doiiars

There will be initial costs for many companies to determine whether or not they
emit any of the NR M?ﬂhemicais at levels that are above the standard. The
Department estimates this first year cost to be between $15 and $20 milfion
statewide. This estimate is based on the work of the Wisconsin Manufacturers

em——————
and Commerce and the work of the Department of Commerce.

We have cafégorized and assigned first year costs to combanie.s.aiong the

following lines:

1. Companies that currently report-emissions of 5 or more hazardous air
pollutants to the Department. These tend to be larger companies, with
complex manufacturing processes. The average first year cost for this type of

company is estimated to be $25,000.

2. Companies that report annual air emissions to the Department and report
fewer than 5 hazardous air pollutants. Currently, sixty percent of the 2000
reporting companies report NO air toxic emissions. The average first year
cost for these companies is estimated to be $10,000.




3. Companies that are Incidental Emitters. The average first year cost for these
companies is estimated to be between $2,000 and $5,000.

y
(’E\P‘;&(

Any company that emits more than 3 tons of volatile organic compounds or more
than 5 tons of particulate matter is required to report its emissions annually to the
Department’s air emissions inventory. These companies have had to quantify
their emissions and compare them to regulatory thresholds for a number of
years. If they emit hazardous air pollutants, they have been subject to NR 445
since 1988 and should have fhe 'systems'in place to identify the chemicals that
they use or handle in their business and should be familiar with the regulation.

The companies most likely to be impacted by the rule revision are those who use
or handle multiple chemicals. About 2000 companies report to the Air Emissions
Inventory; 780 of these report emissions of one or more hazardous air pollutant
(excluding power generation). Only 195 of these companies (or less than 10% of
all reporting.companies) report emissions of 5 or more hazardous air pollutants:

Most small businesses are unlikely to have emissions of chemicals that would
present a public health problem. Under the revised rule, these companies fali
into the newly created category | described earlier, called “incidental emitters”.
These are companies that do not currently report air emissions to the
Department. Their analysis should be relatively quick and the cost would be the
amount of time it would take to understand the rule’s requirements and make a
reasonable estimate of the likelihood that they emit one or more of the 81

chemicals of concern.

There will also be initial savings for many companies. Our analysis of the Air
Emissions Inventory identified at least 250 companies whose emissions exceed
the current NR 445 threshold levels and who, as a result of the revised rule,




wouid have the ability to look at less expensive alternatives than allowed under

the existing regulation.

These are estimates of first year costs. The first year costs are estimated to be
on the order of 2 to 10 times more than subsequent year costs, according to the
WMC sufﬁey.‘ The exgaﬁence with the federal Toxics Release Inventory
Reporting is that first year costs are 3 to 4 times more than subsequent year

costs.

The;"e w;li be: savangs o mdustry that will extend into the future: and over time,
these wxlt be far greater than the ;mt:al costs. Some exampies mclude

. Excé_;jt for some isolated cases, camp-ahies will no longer need faf geta
construction permit because of NR 445 when they are building a new facility
or making a major modification to an existing facility. Instead, all they will
need to do is submit a simple compliance certification form. This will allow
thgin to proceed without first having to get approval from the Department.

« All companies that emit carcinogenss will have the ability to look at alternatives
to centrol technoiog;es This will save them time and money that wouid have
been spent on deta:ied engmeermg analyses and reviews as wellas -
subsequent permit reqmrements In many cases, szgmf’ car;t capltai and
operation costs can be avoided through lower cost non-technology-based

practices.

NR 445 TAG

I want to close by saying a few words about the process that we followed in
developing these rule revisions. They are the product of 3 years of meetings with
a Technical Advisory Group composed of industry, public health agencies and

10



environmental and citizen groups. Groups representing very different public
policy positions were able to work together toward some common interests.

This process was open, dei'iberate, and inclusive. For the most part, all sides
were able to move beyond their positions and tried to understand and

accommodate others' concerns.

As a result of this process, there was general agreement among the Technical

Advisory Gmup members on a £arge number of potentially very controversial

issues. Among these are::

. The cancept of ﬂsx-based threshold levels for carcinogens

e The fnctdentai Emztters pFOViSIGnS

» Due diligence and safe harbor

« Self-certification of compliance rather than re-opening or securing an air
permit

« Alternatives to control technology for emissions of carcinogenic substances

As a resu it of thls stakehc der process we were abie to deveiop a proposed rule
package that 1mproves pubkc heaith protectaon and reduces the reguiatory
burden on industry. This rule revision is good for the environment and it is good

for industry.

Thank you.
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCE..S.
' 101 S. Webster St.

Jim Doyle, Governor Box 7921
Scoft Hassett, Secretary Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921
WISCONSIN Telephone 608-266-2621

FAX 608-267-3579

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES i
. TTY 608-267-6897

May 20, 2003 192

Senator Dale Schultz
State Capitol

P.O. Box 7882

Madison, WI 53707-7882

. Sﬁbjéct: Hazardous Air Pollutant Rule Revision
Dear'_Séiiaior. Schultz:

Tam Wi’it.i:ig in response to your Jetter redﬁ_esting information on how the proposed revision to
Wisconsin’s Hazardous Air Pollutant program (Ch. NR 445, Wis. Adm. Code) might impact the
businesses in your district.

Before going directly to a discussion on potential costs related to the proposal, I’d like to share some
background with you to help put the expected impacts into perspective. In developing the rule proposal,
the DNR spent nearly 3 years in discussions with Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce (WMC), other
business groups and companies, public health agencies, and environmental and citizen groups, in an effort
to maximize the environmental benefits of the proposal while imposing as little additional administrative

- costs aspossible, Many ideas for streamlining the regulatory process were suggested by stakeholders.

- The resulting revised rule is considerably simpler, more flexible and less paperwork-intensive than the
current nile. The Department contintes to work closely with the Department of Commerce’s Small
Business Clean Air Assistance Center and with the UW-Solid and Hazardous Waste Education Center to
develop workshop and guidance documents to help companies, particularly smaller ones, understand the
regulations, determine whether or not they may have hazardous air emissions that exceed the standards
and learn about options for reducing emissions. ‘This-assistance will further reduce their level of effort in
meeting the requirements in the revised rule. '

To estimate first year costs to comply with the revised rule, the Department used the results of interviews
with companies conducted by both the Department of Commerce’s Small Business Clean Air Assistance
Center and WMC. It is important to note that these are first year costs and that they are likely to be
anywhere between 3 and 10 times less in subsequent years. These impacts are expected to vary
depending on the number and amount of hazardous materials a company handles in the course of doing
business. The Departiment has categorized and assigned average costs to companies along the following
lines:

¢ Companies that currently report 5 or more hazardous air pollutants annually to the DNR’s Air
Emissions Inventory. These companies tend to be larger companies, with complex manufacturing
processes. The average cost is estimated to be $25,000.

e Companies that currently report less than 5 hazardous air pollutants annually to the DNR’s Air
Emissions Inventory. This includes companies that report no hazardous air pollutants but report other
air emissions. The average cost is estimated to be $10,000.
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¢ Companies that report hazardous air pollutants created during combustion (power generation). The
average cost is estimated to be $2,000.
» Companies that do not report any emissions to the DNR’s Alr Emissions Inventory or report to the
Air Emissions Inventory but fall into the “Incidental Emitters” category. Most of these companies
- will have no NR 445-related costs since they do not have any.air emissions. However, a small
fraction may have some air emissions. The average cost for this fraction of companies is between
$2,000and -$5,000.

Any _cor_n?_:my _t}a_at'em'its' rr_i:'c_)re than 3 tciris__ of volatile organic compounds or more than 5 tons of
particulate matter is required to report its emissions annually to the Department’s air emissions inventory.
These companies have had 10 quantify their emissions and compare them to regulatory thresholds for a

number of years. If they emit hazardous air pollutants, they have been subject to NR 445 since 1988 and

should have the systemsin place to identify the chemicals that they use or handle in their business and

should be familiar with the regulation. The companies most likely to be impacted by the rule revision are

those who use or handle multiple chemicals, Data from the ‘Wisconsin DNR Air Emissions Inventory

shows that about 2000 companies report to'the Air Emissions Inventory, 780 of these report enmissions of

one or more hazardous air poljutant (exchiding power generation) and 195 of these 780 companies (or
less than 10% of all reporting companies) report emissions of 5 or more hazardous air pollutants.

Most'small businesses are unlikely to have emissions of chemicals that would present a public health
problem. Under the revised rule, these companies fall into a newly created category called “incidental
emitters”. In'order to reduce the regulatory burden for these companies, the list of chemicals for which
they are responsible has been reduced to 81 chemicals of concern: Their analysis should be relatively
quick and the cost would be the amount of time it would take to understand the rule’s requirements and
make a reasonable estimate of the likelihood that they emit one or more of these 81 chemicals into the air.

In order to assess the impact of the rule revision on companies in your district, we used data from the

. Department of Workforce Development’s Worker’s Compensation database and the 2001 Wisconsin

_ DNR Air Emissions Inventory. ‘The “big picture” i that of the approximately 275 companies in your
‘district that are listed in the Workers Compensation database, 201 did not report any emissions to the -
2001 Wisconsin Air Emissions Inventory. Of the 74 that did report emissions, 34 facilities reported
hazardous air emissions and only 4 companies reported emissions of 5 or more hazardous air pollutants.
The attached table displays this information for all of the industrial sectors in Senate District 17 and
highlights the specific industries that you inquired about in your letter. B

Thank you for writing to me regarding your concerns. If you have any questions, please feel 'fr?_:e to
contact Caroline Garber, Environmental Studies Section Chief, Bureau of Air Management, at (608) 264-
9218.

Sincerely,

Scott Hassett
Secretary

Attachment

Ce: Secretary Nettles, W1 Depariment of Commerce David Liebl, UW-Solid and Hazardous Waste
Renee Legjack-Bashel, WI Department of Commerce Education Center
Caroline Garber, Bureau of Air Management-AM/7 Lloyd Eegan, Burcau of Air Management-AM/7
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NR 445 BR!EFING OUTLINE
May 2003

QVERVIEW

Why do ‘we have a state air toxics rule?

What does the rule revision do?

What are the potential impacts of the rule revision?
What are some of the cost savings of the rule revision?
How 'was the public involved?

b B

1. WHY DO WE HAVE A STATE RULE?

. Aifm_xic_s i_nchi(ie pollutants that cause or may cause cancer or that can harm the respiratory,
reproductive and other life-sustaining systems.

. A'i'r'ﬁ'»{.ics'iiéve the greatest impacts at the local neighborhood level. .

(ﬁNR adopteti NR 445m 19881111 response to public concerns about lack of policy and rcgulataon at - o/
federa} Tevel. e B ad G"’j ; f

NR 443 continues to fill gaps left by the Clean Air Act Amendments

L

Federal program regulates large - sour:
S £ 4 a9 : o1

CurreW‘d‘@Qscwnt;ﬁc knowledge o p id 1980’s L%‘é&»ﬁ%\mw} N

have been found to be hazardous to human healih by one or more national or mtematmnai
organizations that are recognized worldwide for their expertise, professionalism and
objectivity.”

s The UW Solid and Hazardous Waste Educaﬁon Center (UW-SHWEC) has:di ’
ggf«' . pote:mai to result in air emissions. The attached table
X&b > lists these chenncais with their health effects and their most likely industrial uses.

+ Example of a company that ernits Chrome VI {a newly added carcmogen} at levels exceeding

1 in 100 {}0{} within a reﬂ1den'ﬂa1 area.

/m WW&M)

. Current NR 4435 established thresholds based on whether the substance was a known or
suspected carcinogen — which is not at all related 1o the potency of the substance

(@) C{WMWMW




| w« g
»  Revising standards for 216 of the 438 currently regulated air toxics g’ 1 3\& }J o
* 130 substances will have more stringent standards v fo @ :
» 86 currently regulated air toxics will have less stringent standards.

. {)f the§’76 chemicals, 107 apply only to manufacturers of pesticides or pharmaceuticals.
. Gf;}_';_e’ 5?6 chernicals, 361 are listed on the Toxics Release Inventory (63% are on TRIy

IMPROVES THE REGULATORY SYSTEM
s The current rule is rigid, confusing and too much administrative work that is not related to

envmnmentai gain

. inncwaﬂve approaches to reduce work for everyone (facilities and DNR staff) and that result in
lower costs, improved compliance, better air quality, and increased regulatory certainty.

. New comphance options for sources of carcinogens that allow them to determine for
- themselves how to manage their emissions so that they do not excsed the risk level (setting
"outcome based compliance opt;om} : .

Mest non-emanufacmrers and manufacturers with low levels of air emissions are only
T respmmble for a short list of chemicals of concern

2 tor facilities if they exercise due dzhgence pmmptly disclose and take timely L= _
a carrecﬁve%en if they later find that they have emissions of a NR 445 chemical that exceeds } ] {f i A 7
the ermnission standard. Seb

L 'i”he revised rule makes it easier for the public to understand what chemicals are regulated and
. -wixat the standards are.

, _The sevised rule clarifies the mtﬂr-relatmnsmp between the federal and state hazardous air
g peﬂutant reguiaﬁons B

3, WHAT ARE THE POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF RULE REVISIONS? mless Dewro o s/uc_»_;C::;

dy regulated faﬁaar emissions Q’w‘ }

el

Prmi;mg and pubhshmg
- Pulp and paper

#  Foundries

s Wood products

_ Chemical manufacturing
Coatmg and engraving

- Food processing

Metal working

WHAT IS THE COST OF RULE REVISION?

s  WMC Testimony at the NRB meeting: Listing so many chemicals puts an inordinate
administrative burden on industry to determine whether or not they emit one or more of these
chemicals, without measurable environmental benefit. WMC/Kestrel Analysis (based on industry
workshops) concluded that there would be $100 million in initial additional administrative costs to
industry. Their analysis assumes that 300 facilities already regulated under NR 445 will face an

%? %M Co. bt LI




ad_d;’ﬁi_inal $36,800 in costs and that 423 facilities will be newly brought into the NR 445
regulations and will face a first-time administrative cost of $163,700.

. [.?Nﬁj&naiysis (based on smali business interviews by Dept. of Commerce and air emissions
inventory data): $28 million in initial additional administrative costs to industry. This estimate
-groups sources into those that report emissions of 5 or more hazardous air pollutants, those that
report emissions of fewer than 5 hazardous air pollutants, those that report air emissions but no
hazardous air pollutant emissions, and incidental emitters. It assumes that the costs will be higher
for those companies that use or handle larger numbers of potentially hazardous substances and
uses the WMC/Kestrel average facility cost estimate for these companies. It also assumes that
companies that submit annual air emission reports to the Department {most of whom also have dir

permits) have already established a basic management system and should not face a first-time

administrative cost of $163,700 as a result of the NR 445 rule revision.

Thi:'m'ti_éhéie for applying different average costs for different types of facilities recognizes that
ipanies, within Wisconsin have significantly different environmental footprints. Tthie WMC

13 ,% %

fy. In ng in the ment.of.
-none had Title V-feders

4. _COST SAVINGS FROM THE REVISED NR 445

e  The administrative streamlining provisions will result in significant cost savings that will benefit all
companies that are or may be affected by NR 445. The most important of these are:
» - Incidental emitters
o The ability to avoid permits for incidental changes in chemical usage (e.g., changing inks and
«coatings)
o . The ability to avoid the BACT/LAER engineering analyses, LAER variances, and installation of
ution control equipment . R
diligence/safe harbor protection

Industrial boiler at a major manufacturer currently operating under a variance is expected to be able to

L ]
demonstrate compliance under a revised rule by showing that risk at the property lineislessthanina
million for arsenic. Under current rule, company must have the variance reviewed by the DNR every
five years. Review includes detail engineering analysis, public health protection showing and public
hearing. -

» Abm;t half of the 26 foundries currently operating under NR 445 variances will either be able fo stay

below thresholds or demonstrate compliance by showing that risk at the property lineislessthan 1 ina
million for benzene. Under current rule, companies must have the variance reviewed by the DNR
every five years. Review includes detail engineering analysis, public health protection showing and
public hearing. These 12 manufacturers employ between 70 and 250 people each.

Pa’;;c:ﬁﬁard ﬂﬁii.'-ca;:mnﬁy has enforcement pending for noncompliance with existing rule. Source will
be able to demonstrate compliance for formaldehyde by staying below threshold after minor
maodification to'stack.

e A government agency needs to install new ethylene oxide sterilizers and is considering installing them
on the roof of the building. Under the existing rule, they would need to either instail control technology
equipment or apply for a variance. Under the revised rule, their emissions would be below the risk-
based threshold levels for ethylene oxide and they would be in compliance without instailing control
technology equipment or applying for a variance.



. Pnnters and others who use multiple coatmgs will be able to avoid construction permits for minor
changes in‘their hazardous air pollutant emissions. In addition to the cost savings of about $1,000 per
source, there are s;gmﬁcant benefits in tertos of reduced administrative costs, lost business
eppommes and lost time.

+ The rule e revisions will result in timesavings for DNR staff because of the decrease in number of permit
reviews and the number of BACT/LAER reviews.

5. HO’W WAS THE PUBLIC INVOLVED?
. ’{eﬁhrﬁ%a_lz Aﬁ?isoa'y Group

s Many pre#eatations and meetings

* Active _wéjiﬁ site-

. :Pﬁﬁbl'ig_’hé}a_riﬁgs and comments

« . Continued dialogue with stakebolders

OUTCOME
General consensus on many potentially controversial issues
» Risk based thresholds for carcinogens
e Mostofthe simplification and regulatory relief measures:

w  Incidental Emitters

~».. Modeling compliance options

-+ e Definition of due diligence

e Self-certification of compliance vs. re-opening permmits

BUT... disagreement on other issues

s Scope of rule {(too many chemicals are regulated vs. ignores health impacts from ingestion (e.g.
rne:rcury) and impacts from multiple sources)

s Risk Ievels too conservative vs. not protective enough




CHEMICALS BEING ADDED TO NR 445 THAT ARE LIKELY TO BE USED AND EMITTED

BY INDUSTRY IN WISCONSIN
/b Chemical Health Effects  Tndustry Uses
"1 Yttrium {metal) Pulmonary Fibrosis Metal Alloys, Welding
Tantalurs (metal) Lung Toxicity, Respiratory Imritation -Metal Alloys, Welding
Trritation of respiratory system, eyes and | Metal Alloys

Vanadium Pentoxide

skin. Inhalation of high concentrations
may cause lung edema, bronchitis and

respiratory irritation

| bronchospasm.
Ferric Oxide Preumoconiosis Welding, ferrous casting and smelting
Copper Metal fume fever, gastrointestinal effects, | Welding, brazing, metal casting

1,2-Epoxybutane

Trritation of respiratory system, eyes and
skin. Exposure at high level could cause
lowering of consciousness. May have
effects on nervous system

Application of Urethane coatings and foams

Hexamethylene 1,6~

Severe lung irritation; occupational

Painting operations; metal coatings

Diisocyanate asthma o
Amyl acetate | Irritation Acrylic lacquers, automotive enamels, EpOXY
' coatings, polyurethane coatings

Triethanolamine Irritation Used in many cleaning compounds.

Graphite Graphite powder is a component of a large
number of industrial products. Emissions may
oceur in cases where abrasive action can
release graphite

Strong inorganic Cancer ‘While sulfuric acid is a very common

acid mists compenent of many industrial products and

| containing sulfuric chemical mixtures, acid mists are usually

acid - oo ' created during the manufacture of fertilizers, |

RS chemicals and soaps, steel pickling, metal - 1 o
plating _

Kaolin Pneumoconiosis, fibrosis Kaolinis a wuiely used additive to many

paints, coating and refractory materals.
Kaolin dust is most likely to be created during |
| manufacture of another product or as a result
of abrasive resizing of refractory matetials
containing kaolin.
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In recognition of their exceptional effort, the Department would like to acknowledge
those Technical Advisory Group '(TA'G) and non-TAG members who regularly
participated in the TAG meetings or in TAG Working Groups, or both. We apologize if

we have madvertentiy ozmtted anyone.
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Ball, Tina .. Xcel Energy
Bashel, Renee W1 Dept. of Commerce, Small Business
: Clean Air Assistance Program
Beasom, Jim - Appleton Papers, Inc.
Bentley, Marc{ o Wisconsin Engine Manufacturers
o Distributors Alliance
Bochert, Lmda L Michael Best and Friedrich
Bucio, Jose ~ " WIAFL-CIO
Batzel, Troy ‘Kwik-Trip, Inc.
Coogan, Tom WI Dept. of Commerce, Small Business
Clean Air Assistance Program
Daggett, Daniel WIDHFS Buzeau of Public Health
Evans, Bernie - ERM
Fassbender, Bob WI Manufacturers and Commerce
Fernandez, Luis UW — Madison, Safety Dept.
‘Feyerham, Jennifer o SierraClub
~ Fleischmann, Jim' Liesch Environmental Services
Frank, Harold Dairyland Power Cooperative
Gardner, Dave Briggs: & Stratton Corp
Hafele, Myron © KohlerCo.
Handzel, Hank Wisconsin Paper Council & Printing
R .- Industries of Wisconsin
Hausbeck, John ~ City of Madison Dept. of Public Health
Heinen, John T. Richland Center Foundry
Heitzer, Robert Seif.
Hirshfeld, Stephen WI Dept. of Transportation
Hofmeister, Howard Bemis Company
Howell, Neil WI Dept. of Administration - Facilities
Jackson, Steve Alliant Energy
Kandziora, Pat UW ~— System Administration
Knudsen, Lynn Future Foam
Koceja, Chris Mann Bros.
Liebl, David UW- Solid and Hazardous Waste

Education Center




Mitchell, Brian WI Cast Metals Assoc.
Mudd, Susan Citizens for a Better Environment
Neudorfer, Anne W1 Cast Metals Assoc.
Plantz, Jolene Kwik Trip
Proctor, Cris Free Flow Technologies
Ravn, Tom Serigraph, Inc.
Reitter, Annabeth Stora Enso _
Reopelle, Keith WI Environmental Decade .
Rosenberg, Susan Madison Gas & Electric
Roth, Erin W1 Petroleum Council
Salcedo, Rudy City of Milwaukee Health Department
Schoepke, Jeff WI Manufacturers & Commerce
Schwab, Sharon League of Women Voters of the Wisconsin |
' ' Rapids Area
Schwafel, Jason Quad/Graphics, Inc.
Sherman, Rob Kraft Foods
Standen, Kathleen WE Energy
Stevens, Jill Alliant Energy
Stevens, Patrick W1 Transportation Builders Association
Steinberg, Mark SC Johnson
Stocksdale, Thomas SC Johnson
Stucke, Troy Kohler Co.
Suchecki, Joe Engine Manufacturers Association
Terrell, Caryl Sierra Club-John Muir Chapter -
Uram, Eric Sierra Club
Van Helvoirt, Gary ~ Wisconsin Public Service
Waelti, Gerald WI Asphalt and Pavement Association
Werner, Mark W1 DHFS Bureau of Public Health
Wessel, Liz WI Environmental Decade
White, Erin USEPA —Region V
White, Paul WE Energies
Wible, Lyman Kestrel Management Services
Wilusz, Ed WI Paper Council
Wisniewski, Jen Briggs and Stratton Corp.
Witer, Tamera 3M Company
Wittmeyer, Michelle Kohler Co.
Zeman, Jeff Kohler Co.




